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Honorable George H. Clay

Member, Alabama State Senate

Post Office Box 299

Tuskegee, Alabama  36083

Public Meetings – Colleges and Universities - Macon County

The meetings of the Tuskegee University Board of Trustees are not subject to Ala​bama’s public meetings law.

Dear Senator Clay:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Are the meetings of the Tuskegee University Board of Trustees covered by Alabama’s sunshine law?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 13A-14-2 of the Code of Alabama, the state’s public meetings law or sunshine law, provides: 


(a) No executive or secret session shall be held by any of the following named boards, commissions or courts of Alabama, namely: Alabama Public Service Commission; school commissions of Alabama; board of adjustment;  state or county tax commissions; any county commission, any city commission or municipal council; or any other body, board or commission in the state charged with the duty of disbursing any funds belonging to the state, county or municipality, or board, body or commission to which is delegated any legislative or judicial function;  except, that executive or secret sessions may be held by any of the above named boards or commissions when the character or good name of a woman or man is involved. 


(b) Any person or persons violating any of the provisions of this section shall be guilty of a misde​meanor, and, upon conviction, shall be fined not less than $10.00 nor more than $500.00.  Any person who remains in attendance upon any meeting of any of the above named boards or bodies which is being held in secret or executive session shall be deemed guilty of violating the provisions of this section. 

ALA. CODE §13A-14-2 (1994).  The Tuskegee University is a private educa​tional institution.  Attorney General’s Opinion to Henry B. Steagall II, dated August 2, 1984, A. G. No. 84-00376.  The Board is not included in any of the bodies to which section 13A-14-2(a) applies.  The Board is not a county or city commission or municipal council and does not perform legislative or judicial functions.  In addition, the Board is not “charged with the duty of disbursing any funds belonging to the state, county or municipality.”  ALA. CODE § 13A‑14-2(a) (1994).  Because section 13A-14-2 does not apply to the Board, its meetings are not subject to Alabama’s public meetings laws.

CONCLUSION


The meetings of the Tuskegee University Board of Trustees are not sub​ject to Alabama’s public meetings law. 


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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